Solemnisation of Marriage Ordinance 2011 Amendment Ordinance 2019

No 38, 2019

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Solemnisation of Marriage Ordinance 2011.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Solemnisation of Marriage Ordinance 2011 Amendment Ordinance 2019.

2. Amendment

The Solemnisation of Marriage Ordinance 2011 is amended as follows -

- (a) amend clause 5(c) as follows
 - (i) substitute the words "may give" with the words "or an assistant bishop has given",
 - (ii) delete the words "or a regional bishop has given such permission in relation to some other specific place in his region",
- (b) amend clause 5(e) as follows -
 - (i) insert the words "or an assistant bishop" after the word "Archbishop", and
 - (ii) delete the words "or a regional bishop has given his permission for the solemnisation of the marriage in his region".

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

ROBERT TONG
Chair of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 23 September 2019.

DANIEL GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GLENN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney

23/09/2019